

Case No. 70164

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

FIRST TRANSIT, INC.; and JAY
FARRALES,

Appellants,

vs.

JACK CHERNIKOFF; and
ELAINE CHERNIKOFF,

Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Nov 22 2017 08:31 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County
The Honorable STEFANY A. MILEY, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-13-682726-C

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG
Nevada Bar No. 2376

JOEL D. HENRIOD
Nevada Bar No. 8492

ABRAHAM G. SMITH
Nevada Bar No. 13,250

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP
3993 Howard Hughes Pkwy., Suite 600

Las Vegas, Nevada 89169
(702) 949-8200

DPolsenberg@LRRC.com
JHenriod@LRRC.com

LEANN SANDERS

Nevada Bar No. 390

ALVERSON, TAYLOR,

MORTENSEN & SANDERS

6605 Grand Montecito Pkwy.,
Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89149

(702) 384-7000

LSanders@AlversonTaylor.com

Attorneys for Appellants

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

The undersigned counsel of record certify that the following are persons as described in NRAP 26.1(a) and must be disclosed:

1. Appellant First Transit, Inc. is a unit of FirstGroup America, Inc., which is wholly owned by FirstGroup PLC. FirstGroup PLC is a public company listed on the London Stock Exchange.
2. Jay Farrales is an individual.
3. Leann Sanders of ALVERSON, TAYLOR, MORTENSEN & SANDERS and Daniel F. Polsenberg and Joel D. Henriod of LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP have represented appellants in this litigation.
4. No publicly traded company besides FirstGroup PLC has any interest in this appeal.

These representations are made in order that the judges of this Court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

DATED this 21st day of November, 2017.

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP

By: /s/ Joel D. Henriod
DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)
JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)
ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	xvi
ROUTING STATEMENT	xvi
ISSUES PRESENTED	xvi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Despite Disabilities, Harvey Chernikoff Functioned at a High Level.....	2
B. The Paratransit Bus.....	3
C. Harvey’s Death.....	3
1. <i>Harvey’s Disregard of the Posted No-Eating Rule.....</i>	4
2. <i>Harvey Slumps Over but Does Not Indicate Distress</i>	4
3. <i>Farrales, who had been Watching the Road, Discovers Harvey and Summons Help</i>	5
D. The Trial.....	6
1. <i>The Court Omits Plaintiff’s Decedent, Harvey, from the Verdict Allocating Negligence.....</i>	6
2. <i>The Court Instructs that Defendants Are Subject to Heightened Duties of Care.....</i>	7
3. <i>The Verdict</i>	9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN OMITTING THE DECEDENT FROM THE VERDICT APPORTIONING FAULT	11
A. The Jury Must Consider the Comparative Negligence of “the Plaintiff’s Decedent” in a Wrongful Death Case.....	11
1. <i>The Decedent’s Negligence is Imputed to the Heirs in their Wrongful-Death Action</i>	11
2. <i>NRS 41.141 Requires Consideration of the Decedent’s Negligence</i>	13
3. <i>Banks Does Not Preclude the Jury’s Consideration of the Decedent’s Fault</i>	15
B. Harvey’s Mental Impairment Does Not Eliminate the Bona Fide Issue of his Comparative Negligence	17
1. <i>The Jury Can Allocate Fault to a Mentally Disabled Plaintiff</i>	17
2. <i>There is a Bona Fide Jury Question of Harvey’s Comparative Negligence</i>	19
C. The Error in Excusing Harvey’s Comparative Fault was Prejudicial	22
1. <i>The Verdict might Have Been Different had Harvey Been Included</i>	22
2. <i>Including Harvey’s Parents is Neither a Substitute for, Nor Inconsistent with, Including Harvey Himself</i>	24
D. Defendants Preserved the Error by Objecting to the Verdict Form without Harvey.....	25
II. IT WAS ERROR TO INSTRUCT THE JURY REGARDING HEIGHTENED DUTIES THAT WERE IRRELEVANT TO THE INJURY	29

A.	The Duty Analysis Requires Courts to Identify the Specific Action the Plaintiff Claims the Defense Had a Duty to Undertake	30
B.	Harvey’s Death Did Not Result from the Type of Harm that a Common Carrier Has a Heightened Duty to Prevent.....	31
1.	<i>Heightened Duty of Care Applies to the Manner of Driving, the Provision of Safe Embarking and Debarking, and Protection from Fellow Passengers</i>	31
2.	<i>No Heightened Duty to Prevent a Passenger from Exposing Himself to a Commonplace Risk</i>	32
3.	<i>The Duty of a Carrier to Render Emergency Aid Involves Only a Common Reasonableness Standard ..</i>	33
C.	Harvey’s Impairment Did Not Warrant the Jury Instruction Regarding Additional Care to Disabled Persons.....	37
D.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel Exacerbated the Prejudice by Abusing the Instructions to Argue that they Combined to Create a Super-Heightened “Derek Jeter” Duty.....	39
III.	THE \$15 MILLION VERDICT IS EXCESSIVE AND DEMONSTRATES PASSION AND PREJUDICE.....	42
A.	Awarding \$7.5 Million for 50 Seconds of Conscious Pain and Suffering is Outrageous	44
B.	The Award of \$7.5 Million to the Parents is Also Excessive	45
C.	Other Indicators of Passion and Prejudice.....	47
1.	<i>The Jury Awarded Identical Amounts for Dissimilar Claims</i>	47
2.	<i>The Jury’s Allocation of Fault Defies the Evidence, Reflecting Passion, Prejudice and a Lack of Seriousness</i>	48

3.	<i>The Allocation of Zero Fault to Jack and Elaine Chernikoff is Inconsistent with the Evidence</i>	50
IV.	THE EXCESSIVE VERDICT ALSO MANIFESTS THE JURY’S DISREGARD FOR THE COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS.....	50
A.	The Jury Disregarded the Limitation on Harvey’s Damages to Conscious Pain and Suffering.....	50
B.	The Jury Ignored the Factors for Evaluating the Parents’ Loss of Companionship, Society, Comfort and Relationship.....	51
C.	The Jury Disregarded the Instructions Not to Rely on Sympathy and to Apply “Calm and Reasonable Judgment”	52
V.	REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE VERDICT IS INHERENTLY EXCESSIVE, IT WOULD HAVE BEEN DIFFERENT BUT FOR COUNSEL’S MISCONDUCT	53
A.	The Verdict Reflects Plaintiffs’ Improper Argument for Recovery Based on the Value of Harvey’s Life	53
1.	<i>Wrongful-Death Claims are Limited to the Statutory Items of Recovery</i>	54
2.	<i>The Value of the Decedent’s Life is Not an Recoverable Item of Damages in a Wrongful-Death Claim</i>	54
3.	<i>The Verdict for \$15 Million is the Direct Result of Plaintiffs’ Improper Request for that Amount as the “Value of Harvey”</i>	57
B.	The Verdict Reflects Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Vilify Defendants for Defending the Lawsuit	58
C.	The Verdict Reflects Plaintiffs’ Improper Request for “Justice” and Punishment, Rather than Compensation	61
D.	Plaintiffs Played on Local Prejudices	63

E. Plaintiffs' Counsel Improperly Appealed to the Jurors' Sympathies.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	XIX
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	XX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abraham v. Port Auth.</i> , 815 N.Y.S.2d 38 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	33, 40
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Miller</i> , 125 Nev. 300, 212 P.3d 318 (2009)	29
<i>Anderson/Couvillon v. Neb. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 732 (Neb. 1995).....	55
<i>Ashwood v. Clark County</i> , 113 Nev. 80, 930 P.2d 740 (1997)	29, 30
<i>Banks ex rel. Banks v. Sunrise Hospital</i> , 102 P.3d 52, 67 (2004).....	6, 15, 25, 43
<i>Boose v. Tri-Cnty. Metro. Transp. Dist.</i> , 587 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Born v. Eisenman</i> , 114 Nev. 854, 962 P.2d 1227 (1998)	43
<i>Brereton v. U.S.</i> , 973 F.Supp 752, 754 (E.D. Mich 1997).....	54
<i>Brown v. Seebach</i> , 763 F. Supp. 574 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....	55
<i>Buck v. Manhattan Ry. Co.</i> , 10 N.Y.S. 107 (N.Y. Ct. C.P. 1890)	32
<i>Bulala v. Boyd</i> , 389 S.E.2d 670 (Va. 1990).....	55
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 120 Nev. 879, 102 P.3d 71 (2004)	59
<i>Campbell v. Eitak, Inc.</i> , 2006 PA Super 26, 893 A.2d 749 (2006).....	36

<i>Choctaw Maid Farms, Inc. v. Hailey</i> , 822 So.2d 911 (Miss. 2002)	55
<i>Cook v. Sunrise Hosp. & Med. Ctr., LLC</i> , 124 Nev. 997, 194 P.3d 1214 (2008)	21, 27
<i>Cooper v. Eagle River Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Davies v. Butler</i> , 95 Nev. 763, 602 P.2d 605 (1979)	15
<i>De Kwiaktowski v. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1293 (2d Cir. 2002)	40
<i>DeJesus v. Flick</i> , 116 Nev. 812, 7 P.3d 459 (2000)	43
<i>Drew v. LeJay’s Sportsmen’s Cafe, Inc.</i> , 806 P.2d 301 (Wyo. 1991)	36
<i>Drummond v. Mid-West Growers Coop. Corp.</i> , 91 Nev. 698, 542 P.2d 198 (1975)	42, 43
<i>Fennell v. Miller</i> , 94 Nev. 528, 583 P.2d 455 (1978)	12
<i>FGA, Inc. v. Giglio</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 26, 278 P.3d 490 (2012)	29, 50
<i>First Trust Co. v. Scheels Hardware & Sports Shop, Inc.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 5 (N.D. 1988)	55
<i>Galloway v. McDonalds Restaurants of Nev., Inc.</i> , 102 Nev. 534, 728 P.2d 826 (1986)	19
<i>Garcia v. Superior Court</i> , 49 Cal. Rpt. 2d 580, 581 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	55
<i>Ghotra ex rel. Ghotra v. Bandila Shipping, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1996)	44

<i>Gray v. City of Seattle</i> , 187 P.2d 310 (Wash. 1947)	34, 36, 38, 41
<i>Grosjean v. Imperial Palace, Inc.</i> , 125 Nev. 349, 212 P.3d 1068 (2009)	52, 63
<i>Guar. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Potter</i> , 112 Nev. 199, 912 P.2d 267 (1996)	42, 43
<i>Gunderson v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 9, 319 P.3d 606 (2014)	43
<i>Harris v. Zee</i> , 87 Nev. 309, 486 P.2d 490 (1971)	42
<i>Hazelwood v. Harrah’s</i> , 109 Nev. 1005, 862 P.2d 1189 (1993)	42
<i>Hofflander v. St. Catherine’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 664 N.W.2d 545 (Wis. 2003)	18, 23
<i>Insurance Co. of the West v. Gibson Tile Co., Inc.</i> , 122 Nev. 698, 134 P.3d 698 (2006)	28
<i>Jankee v. Clark County</i> , 612 N.W.2d 297 (Wis. 2000)	17
<i>Johnson v. Egtedar</i> , 112 Nev. 428, 915 P.2d 271 (1996)	27
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Washington</i> , 109 Nev. 1180, 866 P.2d 274 (1993)	42
<i>Kelson v. Salt Lake Co.</i> , 784 P.2d 1152 (Utah 1989)	12
<i>Kemp v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 1139 (E.D. Mich. 1996).....	55
<i>Kurncz v. Honda North America, Inc.</i> , 166 F.R.D. 386, 388 (W.D. Mich. 1996)	55

<i>L.A. Fitness Int’l, LLC v. Mayer</i> , 980 So. 2d 550 (Fla. App. 2008)	34
<i>Landmark Hotel & Casino, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 104 Nev. 297, 757 P.2d 361 (1988)	27
<i>Lash v. Cutts</i> , 943 F.2d 147 (1st Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Lee v. GNLV Corp.</i> , 117 Nev. 291, 22 P.3d 209 (2001)	10, 23, 34, 35, 36
<i>Lioce v. Cohen</i> , 124 Nev. 1, 174 P.3d 970 (2008)	52, 56, 59, 60
<i>Livingston v. United States</i> , 817 F. Supp. 601 (E.D.N.C. 1993)	55
<i>Lundy v. Adamar of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 1173 (3rd Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Miller v. Trinity Med. Ctr.</i> , 260 N.W.2d 4 (N.D. 1977)	18
<i>Moyer v. United States</i> , 593 F. Supp. 145 (D. Nev. 1984).....	14
<i>Nev. Cement Co. v. Lemler</i> , 89 Nev. 447, 514 P.2d 1180 (1973)	47
<i>Nev. Indep. Broad. Corp. v. Allen</i> , 99 Nev. 404, 664 P.2d 337 (1983)	42
<i>Nunez v. Prof. Transit Mgt. of Tucson, Inc.</i> , 271 P.3d 1104 (Ariz. 2012).....	31, 41
<i>Nussbaum v. Gibstein</i> , 536 N.E.2d 618 (N.Y. 1989)	55
<i>O’Leary v. Am. Airlines</i> , 475 N.Y.S.2d 285 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984).....	40

<i>Otterbeck v. Lamb</i> , 85 Nev. 456, 456 P.2d 855 (1969)	41
<i>Pac. S. S. Co. v. Holt</i> , 77 F.2d 192 (9th Cir. 1935).....	31, 32
<i>Phillips v. E. Me. Med. Ctr.</i> , 565 A.2d 306 (Me. 1989)	55
<i>Pitman v. Thorndike</i> , 762 F. Supp. 870 (D. Nev. 1991).....	43, 55
<i>Poyzer v. McGraw</i> , 360 N.W.2d 748 (Iowa 1985).....	55
<i>Pratt v. North German Llyd S. S. Co.</i> , 184 F. 303 (2d Cir. 1911)	32
<i>Prunty v. Schwantes</i> , 162 N.W.2d 34 (Wis. 1968)	56
<i>Quillian v. Mathews</i> , 86 Nev. 200, 467 P.2d 111 (1970)	19
<i>Rich v. Taser Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1080281 (D. Nev. Mar. 30, 2012)	14
<i>Sanchez v. Independent Bus Co., Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 318 (N.J. Ct. App. 2003)	30
<i>Scott v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 32 Cal. Rptr.2d 643 (Ca. App. 1994).....	47
<i>Shirley v. Smith</i> , 933 P.2d 651 (Kan. 1997).....	55
<i>Sipsas v. State</i> , 102 Nev. 119, 124–25, 716 P.2d 231, 234 (1986).....	62, 63
<i>Skender v. Brunsonbuilt Const. & Dev. Co., LLC</i> , 122 Nev. 1430, 148 P.3d 710 (2006)	29

<i>Smallwood v. Bradford</i> , 720 A.2d 586 (Md. 1998)	55
<i>Smith v. Whitaker</i> , 734 A.2d 243 (N.J. 1999)	55
<i>Southlake Limousine & Coach, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 578 N.E.2d 677 (Ind. App. 1991)	55
<i>Spencer v. A-1 Crane Serv., Inc.</i> , 880 S.W.2d 938 (Tenn. 1994).....	55
<i>Stackiewicz v. Nissan Motor Corp.</i> , 100 Nev. 443, 686 P.2d 925 (1984)	42
<i>Sterner v. Wesley Coll., Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 263 (D. Del. 1990).....	55
<i>Tait v. Wahl</i> , 987 P.2d 127 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999).....	55
<i>Tidwell v. Clarke</i> , 84 Nev. 655, 447 P.2d 493 (1968)	27
<i>Vinci v. Las Vegas Sands, Inc.</i> , 115 Nev. 243, 984 P.2d 750 (1999)	42
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Reading</i> , 674 A.2d 44 (Md. App. 1996)	37
<i>White v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 860 S.W.2d 49 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1993)	30
<i>Willinger v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.</i> , 393 A.2d 1188 (Pa. 1978)	54, 55
<i>Woodburn v. Manco</i> , 50 P.3d 997, 1001 (Idaho 2002)	12, 24
<i>Young's Mach. Co. v. Long</i> , 100 Nev. 692, 692 P.2d 24 (1984)	15

Young v. Ninth Judicial Dist. Court,
 107 Nev. 642, 818 P.2d 844 (1991) 58

STATUTES

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT..... 7, 10, 38

NRS 41.085..... 16, 53

NRS 41.085(4)..... xv, 53, 60

NRS 41.085(5)..... xv, 16, 53

NRS 41.085(5)(b) 60

NRS 41.141.....xv, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 25

NRS 41.141(1)..... 13

NRS 41.141(2)(a) 14, 17

NRS 41.141(2)(b) 14

1979 Statutes of Nevada 1356 16

RULES

NRAP 26.1 i

NRAP 26.1(a)..... i

NRAP 17(a)(10) xv

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13 C.J.S. *Carriers* § 520..... 33

13 Richard A. Lord, WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 39:20 (4th
 ed. updated 2016)..... 26

49 C.F.R. § 37.123(e) 38

56 Fed. Reg. at 45,601 (Sept. 6, 1991) 38

LORD CAMPBELL’S ACT	53
Min. Sen. Jud. Comm. at 4 (May 24, 1979)	16
NEVADA JURY INSTRUCTIONS - CIVIL (2011 ED.) INSTRUCTION No. 4NG.21	15
NEVADA JURY INSTRUCTIONS - CIVIL (2011 ED.) INSTRUCTION No. 4NG.23	24
NEVADA JURY INSTRUCTIONS—CIVIL (2011 ED.) INSTRUCTION No. 11.01	46
NRCP 50(b).....	48
NRCP 59(a)(2)	43
NRCP 59(a)(5)	50
NRCP 59(a)(6)	41, 42
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 84	26
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 283B.....	17
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, § 314A.....	33
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS § 6.....	12
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY § 6 illus. 5 (2000)	24
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY § 6(a) & cmt. c and illustrations (2000)	27
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: APPORTIONMENT OF LIABILITY § 6(a), cmt. c (2000).....	13
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYSICAL & EMOTIONAL HARM § 11.....	17
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYSICAL & EMOTIONAL HARM § 11 cmt. e (2010).....	18

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYSICAL & EMOTIONAL HARM § 40	23, 33
Stuart M. Speiser, RECOVERY OF WRONGFUL DEATH § 6:45 (4th ed. updated July 2014)	53, 54, 56
Victor E. Schwartz, COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE § 13.03[a] (5th ed. 2010)	18
